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RAJYA SABHA

Thursday, the 22nd February, 2001/3 Phalguna, 1922 (Saka)
The House met at eleven of the Clock, Mr. Chairman in the Chair.
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Visit to drought affected areas of Rajasthan

*21. SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR BIRLA: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether any Central team had visited Rajasthan’s drought affected districts for the last three consecutive years to assess the gravity of the problem to provide Central relief;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

{c) what is the nature and quantum of the Central assistance provided to Rajasthan to meet the situation?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI NITISH
KUMAR): (a) to {c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) to (¢} During 1998-99, 1999-2000 and 2000-01, Inter-Ministerial Central Teams visited the areas affected by drought in Rajasthan for on the spot assessment of the situation. Central share of Calamity
Relief Fund (CRF) amounting to Rs. 148.92 crore for 1998-99, Rs.
155.25 crore each for 1999-2000 and 2000-01 werc released to the
State. Also, 25% of Central share of CRF for 2001-02 amounting to Rs. 40.75 crore has been rcleased in advance to the State. In addition, assistance amounting to Rs. 21.98 crore during 1998-99 and Rs. 102.93 crore during 1999-2000 both from the National Fund for Calamity Relief (NFCR) and Rs. 85.00 crore during 2000-01 from the National Calamity Contingency Fund (NCCF) were released to the State.

Steps taken by the Government of India included allocation of foodgrains at Below Poverty Line (BPL) rates and free transportation of water and fodder by the Railways to the drought affected areas.
During 2000-01, in addition to these measures, 1 lakh MT foodgrains have been allocated free of cost under Food for Work Programme’ and ‘““feed grade” foodgrains to be used as cattle feed in the drought affected areas has also been released free of cost.

SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR BIRLA: Sir, this is the third successive year of famine in Rajasthan. Since August-September last ycar, there has practically been no rainfall. The Kharif crop has been completely destroyed. Thirty-one, out of the 32 districts, and about 30,000 villages have been affected as a result of famine. The loss of standing crop is worth over Rs. 3,500 crores, besides loss of animals.
There is shortage of fodder for animals and foodgrains for human beings. There are problems in respect of drinking water also. A large number of people are migrating to the neighbouring States. This is the worst famine in the last 100 years. Due to lack of moisture in the soil, the sowing for the rabi crop too has been badly affected; as a result, there is likely to be a further loss of about Rs. 2,000 crores.
The State Government is doing whatever it can, with its limited resources. It has asked for an assistance of Rs. 2,383 crores from the Centre. Some anount has been received by the State, as stated by the hon. Minister. But this is not adequate. They have, somehow, to find some solution to the problems of Rajasthan, from a long-term point of view. Sir, my first supplementary consist of part (a) and part (b).
A major part of Rajasthan is desert or maru-bhumi, as it is called.
Unfortunately, famines occur repeatedly in Rajasthan. When there is a famine, short-term relicf measures, such as sending foodgrains and fodder to the State, are adopted. This offers no solution. Sir, part (a) of my question is this. Has the Centre, in co-ordination with the State, thought of organising, from a long-term point of view, projects. such as water-harvesting and water-conservation?

Sccondly, if more industries come up in Rajasthan, that would provide employment to the people; thus, their dependence on agriculture will be reduced. There arc large reserves of lignite in the State. If it is exploited properly, it will provide employment to the people, improve the power situation in the State, which will automatically boost agricultural production. Part (b) of my question is this. What steps the Government propose to take so that these rich reserves of lignite are properly exploited?
sit <fefter A wals 7R, 98 wa Wit § fE wRaE R g3 ®

Y T W §) fed af @ @ aw Ry oifm @ 3R W AR F
wofEd 31 S IR0 el & deg ¥ aeRd R ¥ ol vt o o S T wOR
A W s #, 3% e R TR § 31 Rl q@ & el ¥ ol 9 30
TR 583 T WA gY ¥ 1 Tk Y X W 50 WER @ PR a9k W e
1 w2 o 113wt wivm 3@ el & ancims # @ b G ) of
2000-2001 ¥ @ I FxX W N 0, 7x fAw fem 1w L1 W I
2001-02 ¥ g off 3% foq = F% =) Uy &, Suw f o AR TIRA TR
¥ iy W T fen ™ ) W we-ae o vee SRR $Redd
I TR TR R TEE S TR T R WEN I = ) S
Hffem TF o 27 IR S R T § 5% R o W won ¥ fag afs
i = YA T Q) 3R A Sl B wm frey v | YO oo X GO Y
Fie iz W W ¥, R s fR § e ot g@n wakm o 8, @ went
T TEA AN MR FT Mt ae TR R A, A R A F
fow | @ 59 TFR § TR S F ©E wad ¢, W@ ¥ A A uw Sy o
fafie | 9 2 3k 30 MM F SR F IR R wWedederre Y TR
T% fFm 9 26 R @ v sfafe deameuwe ¥ Fe U WeEd YeH
F 1 a5k S R S wE el ¥ m §, Yedies are W
W oaE Y I oaer @ ow @ R am ¥ R

SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR BIRLA: Sir, the hon, Minister has described what steps the Central Government was taking for the present. But my specific point is that the matter is to be handled from a long-term point of view. I had, therefore, asked in my (a) pant of the question as to what the Centre was doing with regard to harvesting of water and its conservation. The (b) part of the question was, what the Government was doing, apart from a reply to the State. Unfortunately, there is no rcply from the hon. Minister on thcse twa points.

sit iefter Fum: W Rt wdfEn 6 g Q) 7 I §, s e i f
@ dur e o @ ¥ 3R S g BN FF WbEn S, IAd O Sfefen oTw
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o=, A wr W ¥ T W ARt e @ 9F, o TR & g6 WS
s R F g R @ T ¥ W W wdlfen ¥ amEn

TP WA I YT TR TAEE, FE FER Y 19eR § s Gt
& o waia g 4, 7% fAu @ R ofF 18 o @ o WiiE 2 SN
sl oyl % g =0 O R A Ao 3, 7 wEeE ¥ gan € ok Tomm
Y& 3 3aW BN % o T A & &, S St sam)

st Feftwr T TR TiT, S oo B g@ 9 o R W Y
T SuA W SR iR A saga ¥ D @ H fef 38w Fr TR
@ ¥ fog o 3w fafred = e fe a1 AR s et dsw i fofg e
s g o fe wen ufe g wR ah FEs won & R ok s frefee
T AT R e R a6 & fan i ow ofa eR RR
e AT W AW T, 9T N AW R T AR o oF T AT gae 9%
SED WD A R DR R, S et & |l A el fred 3, ew
F W AT 5 ¥ o 31 =7 3%y € vomyE ¥, S S S fied #
T REa AR A IS I e 2 T R T 31 W W

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIEE: Sir, the hon. Minister has given details of the year-wise assistance given to the State Government, as the Central share of the Calamity Relief Fund, from the National Fund for Calamity Relief, for the year 1998-99,
199%-2000, 2000-01 and also the details of some advances. A team
was sent to make an assesment over there. I would like to know from the hon. Minister, what the assessment of the team was and what recommendations they made to the Ministry in regard to the support which the affected areas require. In this connection, I would like to refer to the last sentence of paragraph 1 of his reply to questions (a) to (c). It is said, “during 2000-01, certain funds were released on the recommendations of the last Finance Commission.” I would like to know when the NCCF became operational because the hon. Minister is saying that he is releasing funds for the year 2000-01. During the floods of Bengal, a question was raised as to why you were not releasing funds from the National Calamity Contingency Fund, and we were told that the fund was yet to be operational. But here in the statement of the hon. Minister it is being stated that for the year 2000-01, a sum of Rs. 85 crores was released to the State from the NCCF. I would like to know from which date this fund became operational. In this connection, I would like to point out to the hon.
Minister, as he himself has noticed being in the Government, that for quite some time under the present pattern of support to natural calamities, and where the shares of the Central Government and the State Governments are apportioned from the kitty, from the experience of most of the States, we find that they are spending this moncy even for calamities of lesser magnitude every year, as if it is a fund from the normal budgetary resource available to the State Governments. The whole intention for which this fund was created was that if a State faces a calamity of an extraordinary pature and magnitude, then some fund should readily be made available to them to meet the situation. In view of that, I would like to know whether the Central Government, particularly the hon. Minister, would prevail upon the State Governments to ensure,—as I understand it is a non-lapsable fund—that they do not spend this fund in a routine way. The fund should be utilised to meet any extraordinary situation.
It requires a good deal of persuasion and some initiative should be

. taken by the Union Government to achieve that.

it Sfieftyr T W, @ T CrideE F aNReR T A AR @
7% WM 15.12.2000 N g A 3k wERiTE we ¥ RdW ¥ fow wifen sEad,
2001 ¥ g€ o1 Fact TewaE & forg o e sl o S wnfea 8w 2
I AT W g &1 3, wd g it &6 ¥ g fele gen %1 d=w dW
3 e ¥ fou e frn g |t demes ¥ T e § a9 o
P A FA & fo 37 wam T ) felw ¥ & weaifer @m e e &
e TrRies 3 9% Yo el e ol veem & fom 85 wg el R
o | T O HNuE F Fa i foiw G ¥ onwyH = g &, S R
MR € 1S PR FYH F ORI S M R R T F AU
domes 79 & ¥ 3wd 3/4 el % iewm WWRR 1/4 T
HIegE T &1 104 T FHIA F WHRYH & YR R 9 # 1w q@nee
fiefiat i 11 3@ 119 wRE F=ivE 3 @ ¥ fF o ae ¥ @ R el & ol 38
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Tz & FF T6H Y M W T TSR o ARy iR SEW s R 8
=ifgn ) o Yon g wm § @ A g =feY | 98 119 st wive & Rl
2 iR 50 WHRVA & W ¥ wiEHR fF ol T8 § Fw ¥ £ o | 2o o
R @& I9H RT3 ¥ an % 98 | Y (i fRn wen afi | o
% WIS H1 §ao & 5 368 99 ¥ iR o5 W @@ § 9%
M MEEERd T g ¥ ol Rm | R dfafrs ¥ fa A mreanw
W@ T W R IS @ R wE g W § g ag
EATES BT 39 U % dIF 8% @ qoER, % st & wg dew,
i F¥ B dftfer et o # 3o e & wEr @ fFn s

st TN Vi FAfvm: ol weRE, TORW ¥ agd ware e aref W Y W w3 R 3 Bl ot 32 3 @ 31 el f g@ w el
=g @ T ¥ 1 ¥ ud SR | s T g, SwfE o sme 3 X oft g
o e SEE A W o fR S w1 & s RERvew ¥ off ok
T SR 3 T g8 ¥ Pt & g R eg @) O B W @ 9 o
& A =l W YaE fae 9t fF T we 3 e Ao 4 ek )
wfafs 7 ff W ol = 42

st ity Fa: gyl g, v WER W W e dniten ww
2 3 Ue WE ¥ THER # O g & g dofe e ¥ fa < 3o R
fr A weal € 30 R ¥ @ 3 T oA o 81 1o fag d e
an et @ S A9 T RO w2 39 99§ e @ ¥) fR A o wF
F¢ A T TS 3 ¥ o 3T fawiy # Wt }) o s WA € R
TRYA G@R Y feedt am R &, § s Twm@ § B tomm wER d
2000-2001 % I 2,367 T T 80 T@ ¥ R R ffifgad @ 3 Wl
=i - R TEH 123 AT 97 TE w93 A AFievA ) o el wedodiorge @
85 HUE T Relw fru T A1 a1 o ¥ Fe oE wEae w3 d
ToHz | w2 4 5 9w @ Fe wed g Ttk € W 2| 5™ @d
2 aa Yod daE WA AT R B0 A 98 T A% W ewE § A
T W I § fog fiehs } oy wem @ fofr f T o wifE w T
INTER ST A9 W@ A a9 T I I AR TeE &) v et I3
g W T A § T A f wEw WY W IR W weg & W
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sit R g wwmfa wdza, S wwen E W Y 9 7 e s #
o1 o T 37 of } R I f sz = 30 TRae X B T € w5
1 Y S 7% T U | R SeaEd Seem ol ¥ o g ¥ ) ww s =
¢ & arefas fafy =0 32 of St S we fen & Tm & S AW wdEw
=1 frar a1 S St s R et e ¥ R Y R @ e
frm o g &1 wafa SR, 32 Rl Q30 faell # s g g 31 & s
=ea § f Re sofdl, fron ofad & 97 @ sz T 82 frae diad @
o wEEdl & M 32w W o b ¥ R o wfaa gu 2
TR TR = W @ 32 & 797 v 999 9Rd § oK 9w faam v ¥
el B o !

$ft ety g el TR, o B e oo ad R SfE
IO GER J 3603 TR0 S W 77 HAY Te # Ea gaa @ 3

st AMe de T VWY wRiEd, & oTe wel feu o ¥ W W S
39 wER # A 85 WAT, 102 FT T9F IR F AwE Ao, F TG H T
g o = o= o § A ol 9 & e @ B e stavasa o 3k
MR R, i coR F oM IR A RS A oem A da @
d THY W AW TR @ Y o afed v & B ool St aga ame wmow
® 2 AfM 9g @ Y srem %W N80 § ) 2000 FIF TR O W1 @ ¥, 100 T
T fau o @ ¥ 3k 85 FhT wud Rl feu o @ ¥ aw = 87 M WY W
#d ¢ fiF W9 7o o9 W faEr wt) & SR | g fRede wE S Riem wY
& et %R weem @ aE ww @ s o

wyafa: & T

sft ity AR AR BT, w9 @ B TEma R S R w9
e I9Ea B ¥ T fewm § A sfusan wema 3 5 Aifew a2 ot
AN Toa TEN A TE AW A & Fen fa T § 38 g fole A we
geRe & F B ¥ =M w0 ¥ o I wema fed 2 3
@ e F %2 N 9o €, 18 9 ¥ W I weEma & et ¥ ) R 5o
AT @ BY T T o I feom @ wd 2] ¥

sit TS HAAETe: 9Nl I, TR W IR ) e & et ¥ g
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wa foftd €, 9% W ¢ 79 WA @ w1 TEE W S SR # wEEa
SR g oA T wEm A it ) F s wen Sra ¢ B woer e
Y G Y] T 9 | O e o W f s g T R W
qfifefy 3, W & SR F FROT I 3 e & Rndifie oY vl e &
wga IR A T Wt WE 0w ww v vh gE @ ¥ oy aafw
ferifirent o1 STaR o1 a7 @1 @ 3R $EA +E Yer 3 wRiuf Y @ wed R
W IS F IO aE F P HUE A 9FR { o9 e Fra w0 w @
wze g Wl T Wed o T WER & oy 41wt wera, § @g B
Fon s & AR S F wE F o T R R '@ e ol
TEed FE aR € ST X GF & 5 TR Ued & W ¥ Heg 9 & ol 3T
TR WA 39 TE ¥ ) R Oeon 9% % aR R 9 ¢ R o v Y T}
et g ¥ YRR TR 3R 3R WER A % S W i ® e
R® R fred Wel BN, T o wm Wi R o fwm o owa ¥ 9
Tafere A FaA & I § & osa W 3 e o S 3o A e @ 3o
== " T A0 T T AEE AW 4 A uhdl & AR ¥ 7w TN 9w
% 5 AR o0 R T AN e 2, oTwe R R IEh um wWes w3,
I T & T # ol aw 9 W ¥ (e & fou syafem fufy 3 58 2 @
wfiftufs % Fx A fedt TR ¥ T a9 9| W § o weT @ § 5w W
T W I F e ¥ S S owe ¥ Sk aeht e St Y war B feeh
s o R fFaw fa L. (sEadH)...

gl Twa &g o9 ¥ 99 J& qay L (mauE)...

st TR UATA: WA 3 W 21 AW e n9 i 98 vaws
T @ o Rl o9 SR # I f o vEE ok @ ¥ @ @ g
(AU ... NG TEEE, 98 o9 H Wt A = gam § 7 omght wE |
s # T MR . (SHauE).. 5§ & S g A o /e # W= e ¥
(sagE),.. gqdfd uRigy, faag =+t TRar .. (sHEar)...

SHRI NILOTPAL BASU: Sir, this question has been going on since 11 o’clock. There are other important questions also. There is qugstion on Gujarat also. (Interruptions)

st sifimem d@Fh: sof oofa @R ) R @ FifEg

L (aEdH)... ]
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sit TwEm amaret: § oA frega T @ @ %) AfF st @ w st an-an 7e F7 OF § R 97 ormed €, o o wnd 3 ¥, % ow
T 2 W T e ¥ (FEuA)...

#fi e &g T FOR?
st guamfa: g wEm FfEw ... (F=EYR)...

st WR™ mEe: X WO @ W @ {1 ... (WAUW)... A9N
e, 70 g 9 ¥ fF e 85 wT weU e Fahd e v
.. (EYA)... 78 9 W% ¢ fF v gER ¥ ... (ZIUA)... 99N
TR, U div W 19 & R oTR 150 TR ATEd 3, U9 §PH e &
TG TEFX T ... (T3q9H)...

SHRI NILOTPAL BASU: Sir, he is still going on.
(Interruptions} It would be better to have a discussion on it
(Interruptions)

st wamafa: ¥fEe o9 & W #) =) e @ U AW wEe i
A9 faem 2 ® ¥

sft TR rmETe: O WA R fR U9 85 IS TN R TR St
WE A o & dfF f S awar § fF W EF o o s sl e
T A A TR WER H XY W dar ¥, mw Au owew ¥

gitad! g et areuTe: 98 W faa wEEa X WER U T8 § qE W e % gy WA 3N W R aTm B W @} J | FR g A
500 F0% T9C ¥ @ FEe 85 wT ww fu ¥ ... (=mEEm)...

sft TwE ormaTe: M A W ¥ ook yo o 9o ¥ R owem
e B ... (SEgH)...

ofiwelt ST Aeht wTEwI: @€ ¥ Ry s00 Fle WY dw fe sk fim
™ FET 85 HUT T M ... (TIYUM)...

ot wumafa: oM Afsw ... (=@EUM)... 1R S TG &)

st et waTC TN WRRY, R oA Wwe @ fefd
... (") ...
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sitwet ST e ETEUTE: TR WEA 9T TSRIH AR §

ot TR rFaETe: Rruel W e oo @ ¥ TSM W, & U9 gar
& TE? Sl TH S| & 91 T8 &1 (sgaund)

ot wwmafd: 2f@d, g M9 93y |

st Tty Faw: gunfy 78, Toem # fiufy ™k ? ok vemmm W
¥ yrg o e § fad 399 o1 e o FRfE s B ¥ ofy € 39@ aE
W e S fEfg 2, faen wwe 9d ¢ i e ol el v W
R HH TS e WEEd € R e 1 aeow fRm W @@ o
e B Tr @ (smEum)

siget SO 2 smeaTer: fEew frar @ oemoN?

oft IHEME WWETH: 80 %!

oft wuafa: =1 SEm & SfEE

shrodl ST Sl STEUTAR: T SAHEA % STYR W N IEE T0 w3 |

sft <Fefior WG Tk A ¥ wed o wel @ g &1 TR 85 wlT A wEE
& M T A U o w23 A A qwa f e v # swet o @b

80 FUZ W S BT | 39 ws § o QErEdl 3T 4 o1 W ¥ (SWaEUn) T
TFER 3 &=29 3I3m |

s WO W Ear: a0 W FE W ¥ WRw T e S0

oft T FHR: FE TEN T TER F T R vk § ] @ @
A o f o R, D @ @ R s ¥ ol 8 I T € suw ofiifirde
F7d g W o sravamA &, S o weEA AT ST € WA T @ ¥ T W
% FdwEd I * O e W fon S oaifed, oo 9 stedaee ¥ W
3 faw T o) TEeTE GER A TR $Ee Y $% E1 g% wdmd 9eln
¥ fou 3 qea form Sam e e i 2 o g e vy R ) e
T 3 e S & wriEm o fofe o8, 0 seevE % fa we
feq oz @e M € el wfegess 3o vis K3 9 ¥ =19 oo J@n 3
Hfad # 21 B G o =R @ 9@ B A 9@ H g o g @
ferar o el @ 33 TN, g8 Swrm R YeRd qW ¥ o ol | W
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27T, 9E WY W 34 & W W@ R 1 &3 TR T 9@ § Wg AR
s § g1 s v o p otw fafed wigta fafte it svonwa F few 2
S oper Afen W @ R 9E #) fefa @ wE # @ g A w0 frola 2, ag
frd o1 @ ¥ vl W R W W F=E ) (mEaE)

sit gl SO 8 T 21 9R R@AYEA| (HEUE)
sft Aty T W wEer o @ ? 85 g W fam mw

Social security for workers of Informal Sector

*22. SHRI JIBON ROY: Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to the news-item captioned “ILO insists on social security for informal sector workers” that appeared in the *The Hindu' dated the 21st June, 2000;
if so. Government's views in this regard;

(b) what is the percentage of such workers in the country;

(¢) whether any measures have been taken for welfare of such workers: and

(d) if so, the dctails thereof?

THE MINISTER OF LABQUR (DR. SATYANARAYAN
JATIYA): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House,

Statement

(a} to (d) Government is aware of the said news-item. As per the 1997 cstimates of NSSO there were about 353.7 million workers, out of which around 90% workers belong to the unorganised sector.

A number of wclfare mcasures have been taken by the Government through provisions stipulated in various statutes like Workmen’s Compensation Act, 1923, Maternity Bencfit Act, 1961, Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 and Employees’ Provident Funds and Misccllancous Provisions Act, 1952, In addition, group insurance schemes have also been introduced for certain catcgories of workers.,
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